

Lisa J. Stevenson, Acting General Counsel (l Stevenson@fec.gov)
Kevin Deeley, Associate General Counsel (kdeeley@fec.gov)
Harry J. Summers, Assistant General Counsel (hsummers@fec.gov)
Jacob S. Siler, Attorney (jsiler@fec.gov)
Tara J. Kilfoyle, Attorney (tkilfoyle@fec.gov)
FOR THE PLAINTIFF
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEREMY JOHNSON,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:15-cv-00439-DB

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL ELECTION
COMMISSION'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

District Judge Dee Benson
Magistrate Judge Dustin B. Pead

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF SOUGHT 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 2

I. The Parties 2

II. Federal Investigations into Johnson’s Businesses 4

III. Johnson’s Efforts to Influence Elected Officials to Help His Businesses 7

IV. Johnson’s Contributions to the Federal Campaigns of Mark Shurtleff, Mike Lee, and Harry Reid..... 8

V. The FEC’s Administrative Enforcement Proceedings against Johnson 18

ARGUMENT 19

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD..... 19

II. JOHNSON VIOLATED FECA BY MAKING EXCESSIVE CONTRIBUTIONS AND CONTRIBUTIONS IN THE NAMES OF OTHERS 19

A. FECA’s Prohibition on Making an Excessive Contribution and on Making a Contribution in the Name of Another 19

1. Section 30116(a)(1)(A)’s Contribution Limit..... 20

2. Section 30122’s Prohibition of Contributions in the Name of Another..... 21

B. Johnson’s Unrecanted Admissions and Other Evidence Clearly Establishes That in 2010 He Made Approximately \$70,000 in Conduit Contributions, in Violation of Sections 30116(a)(1)(A) and 30122 22

1. Johnson Admitted Making the Unlawful Contributions at Issue..... 23

2. Substantial Other Evidence Shows That Johnson Made Excessive Conduit Contributions..... 26

III. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER A CIVIL PENALTY AS WELL AS DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 34

A. This Court Should Order Johnson to Pay a Substantial Civil Penalty 34

1. Johnson’s Violations Were Knowing and Willful 35

2. Johnson’s Violations Injured the Public 37

3.	The Necessity of Vindicating the FEC’s Authority and the Deterrent Effect of a Penalty.....	38
4.	Johnson’s Ability to Pay	39
B.	This Court Should Declare That Johnson Violated 52 U.S.C. §§ 30116(a)(1)(A) and 30122, and Enjoin Johnson from Committing Future Violations of These Provisions	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	19, 33
<i>Bacchus Indus., Inc. v. Arvin Indus., Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 887 (10th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20, 21-22, 38
<i>Cillo v. City of Greenwood Village</i> , 739 F.3d 451 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
<i>Clifton v. Craig</i> , 924 F.2d 182 (10th Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>FEC v. Comm. of 100 Democrats</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993).....	35, 38, 40
<i>FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2014).....	35, 38, 39
<i>FEC v. Friends of Jane Harman</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	35
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 869 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1989).....	35, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1331 (D.D.C. 1983).....	39
<i>FEC v. O’Donnell</i> , 15-cv-17, 2017 WL 1404387 (D. Del. Apr. 19, 2017) (unpublished).....	35, 38, 39, 40
<i>FEC v. Rivera</i> , 333 F.R.D. 282 (S.D. Fla. 2019).....	22
<i>FEC v. Swallow</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Utah 2018).....	22, 24, 30
<i>FEC v. Toledano</i> , 317 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Mariani v. United States</i> , 212 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21, 38
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	20, 38
<i>Murphy v. Facet 58, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (D. Utah 2004).....	25, 33
<i>Park Lake Res. Ltd. Liab. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 378 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Siemens Med. Sys., Inc. v. Nuclear Cardiology Sys., Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 1421 (D. Colo. 1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Boender</i> , 649 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2011).....	29

United States v. Danielczyk, 788 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D. Va. 2011) 36

United States v. Hopkins, 916 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 37

United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co., 420 U.S. 223 (1975).....38-39

United States v. Johnson, 732 F. App’x 638 (10th Cir. 2018) (unpublished) 3, 39

United States v. O’Donnell, 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010) 21, 22

United States v. Whittemore, 776 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 24, 26

United States v. Whittemore, 944 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (D. Nev. 2013) 36

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155,
 § 315, 116 Stat. 81, 108 22

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,
 codified at 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30146 2

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 1014..... 3

31 U.S.C. § 5361..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30101(1) 20

52 U.S.C. § 30101(5) 2, 3

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 20

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A)..... 3, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)-(6)..... 19

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(B) 34

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(6)(C) 34, 35

52 U.S.C. § 30111(a)(8)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30111(d) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a) 20

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A) 2, 20, 40

52 U.S.C. § 30122..... 2, 3, 21, 40

UT Code § 20A-9-403; 406 21

11 C.F.R. § 111.24(a)(1) (2010) 34

11 C.F.R. § 111.24(a)(2)(i) (2010) 34, 35

Miscellaneous

Dist. Utah Civ. R. 56-1 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 19

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2)..... 8

Fed. R. Evid. 804(a)(3) 15

Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3)(A) 15

122 Cong. Rec. 12, 197 (May 3, 1976)..... 35-36

Department of Justice, Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses
(8th ed. Dec. 2017)..... 22

Price Index Increases for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations
and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold,
74 Fed. Reg. 7435 (Feb. 17, 2009) 2-3, 21

Restatement of Judgments (Second) § 13 (1982) 31
